IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

E/S Lincoln Avenue, Across and ; .

30°S of the ¢/l Geise Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(2229 & 2227 Lincoln Avenue) |

15" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7" Couneil District | |

* Cases Nos. 05-461-A & 05-462-A
Gary M. Maynor, Jr. | |
Petitioner ¥

% ¥ 3 % * * e * X % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Pétitions for

Variance filed by the owner of the subject adjacent pmpertiies, Gary M. Maynor, Jr.: Since the

properties are owned by the same person and are located adjélcent to one another, the two cases

were heard contemporaneously. In this regard, it is to be noted that the Petitioner had prewously o

filed for relief under Cases Nos. 05-284-A and 05-285-A and a hearing was scheduled before |
Deputy Zoning Commissionet John V. Mutphy on February 1, 2005, However, as a result of a -
misunderstanding, neither the Petitioner nor his representative ?attended the hearing, nor was there
any request for postponement. Thus, by Order dated Fébruary 8, 2005, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner Murphy dismissed the requested variance without prejudice. Subsequently, the
Petitioner advised that he was not aware that his presence at the public hearing was requi:red and
requested a reconsideration of the matter. Ultimately, the Dirieotor of the Department of Permits
and Development Management allowed the Petitioner to re-}ﬁle his requests under the above- I
captioned Case numbers seeking relief as more particularly described below, _
In Case No. 05-461-A, the Petitioners request a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to appréve an existing dwelling, known as
22277 Lincoln Avenue, on a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu o:f the required 55 feet. Iﬁ Cgse No.
05-462-A, the Petitioners request similar relief from Sectic*ims 1B02.3.C.1 and 304.1 of the

.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet and appfoval of




the subject property as an undersized lot, for a proposed dwezzlling, to be known as 2229 Lincoln
Avenue. The subjeci properties and requested relief are moire particularly described on the site
plans submitted in each case, which were accepted into eviidence and marked respectively as
Petitioners’ Exhibits 1. |
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in suppd;rt of the request was Gary Maynor, |
property owner. There were no Protestants or other interested iaersens present. I
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject properties are located on the
east side of Lincoln Avenue, across from its intersection with; Geise Avenue in Edgemere, not far -
from Jones Creek and Old Road Bay. The properties are also identiﬁed as being part of th 1G é}f
the J. W. Hinson propetty, an older subdivision that was plattéd and recorded in the Land Records
in 1935, well prior to the adoption of the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore Countyl. Asis
often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots are ilndersized and do not meet current
area and width requirements for development. In this regard, ‘:[he subject property is comprised of
two parcels, both of which are 50 feet wide and range in de?pth from 235 to 240 feet deep. As
shown on the site plan, the property known as 2227 Lincoln Avenue, contains a gross area of |
11,811 sq.ft., zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a two-stoiry dwelling in which the Petitioner .
restdes. The pi‘operty known as 2229 Lincoln Avenue contains a gross area of 11,937 sq.ft., split-
zoned B.L. and D.R.5.5, and is unimproved; however, has traditionally been used as thé side yard
to the improved parcel known as 2227 Lincoln Avenue. In this regard, although the subject
property 1s located in an area predominantly zoned D.R.5.5, a larger area of this parcel is zoned
B.L., apparently due to the fact that the immediately adjacent ;property to the north 1s zoned B.L.

and is improved with an apartment building which contains a convenience store on the first floor.

' In any event, both properties are served by public water and sewer, and have their own individual

tax identification numbers.

The instant Petitions were filed seeking rect}gnitioﬂi that the subject properties are two

separate building lots so as to permit development of the unimproved lot, and to legitimize the

existing dwelling. In this regard, both lots are only 50 feet wide; however, contain more than
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'
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11,000 sq.ft. 1n area. The D.R.5.5 zoning regulations require a minimum lot width of 55 feet, and
minimum lot area of 6,000 sq.ft. Thus, the only deﬁciency in both instances is the lot width, which
1s 5 feet shy of the required 55 feet. The new house will meet all front, side and rear yard setback
requirements and will be located a consistent distance from the ;roacl as other houses in the vicinity.
In that both lots contain well above the minimum required area, that portion of the request seeking
approval of the unimproved lot as undersized shall be dismissed as moot,

Turning first to the relief requested in Case No. 05-462-A, I am persuaded that relief
should be granted to allow construction of the proposed singie-family dwelling on the property
known as 2229 Lincoln Avenue, The fact that this subdivision was platted and recorded many
years ago, well prior to the adoption of the B.C.Z.R. is a persuasive factor. Moreover, the proposed
dwelling will meet all front, side, and rear yard setback requirerﬁents and will be situated on the lot
consistent with other homes along Lincoln Avenue. Finally, the neighbors support the proposal,
The only deficiency in this instance is the lot width, which is 5 feet shy of the required 55 feet, It
1s to be noted that given tﬂe property’s close proximity to the water, the proposed development
must be in compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Re:gulatiﬁns. Moreover, the proposed
dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance with the building elevation drawings
reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning.

Relief will likewise be granted in Case No. 05-461-A to legitimize the existing
dwelling on the property known as 2227 Lincoln Avenue. As nbted above, these lots were created
in 1935 and the dwelling has existed on the subject property since 1947. Thus, it is clear that strict
compliance with the zoning regulations would be impractic;a] and result in an unreasonable

hardship for the Petitioners. In my view, the relief requested will not result in any detriment to the

§ health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and meets the spirit and intent of

Section 307 for relief to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the pmpérties, and public hearing on these

Retitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.



l

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Comm15510ner for Baltimore County
this / 2 day of April 2005 that the Petltlon for Variance ﬁled in Case No. 05-461—A seeklng

relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltitmore County Zomng Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a |
lot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 feet, for the existi?ng dwelling known as 2227 Lincoln :
Avenue, tn accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hef:reby GRANTED; and, I I
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Varlance filed in Case No. 05-462-A,
seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permlt a lot width of 50 feet n lieu of
the required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restri_ctions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30- day appeal
period from the date of this Order has exp1red4 If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein Shall be rescinded. |

2) Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Arqas regulations as set forth
in the ZAC comments submitted by the Departmert of Environmental -
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated January 24, 2005
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the
Office of Planning.  Additionally, the Petitioners shall provide
landscaping along the public road for both properties. -

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan|filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions oﬁ this Order
I

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the relief requested in Case No. 05-462-A seeking -

5?' r é approval of the unimproved lot (2229 Lincolh Avenue) as und:ers};ged, pursuant to Section 304 of ;

i3 i
wfﬁunglCommlssmner
for Balﬁmore County




Zoning Commissioner Baltisnore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J, Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax; 410-887-3468

April 12, 2005

Mr. Gary M. Maynor, Jr,
2227 Lincoln Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
E/S Lincoln Avenue, Across and 50° S of the ¢/l Geise Avenue

(2227 & 2229 Lincoln Avenue)
15" Election District — 7" Council District

Gary M. Maynor, Jr. - Petitioner
Cases Nos. 05-461-A and 05-462-A

Dear Mr, Maynor:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WJIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc. Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Recycled Papar




owner(s) of the prope

Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Co

1
1
1.

un
for the property located at /L?.Q-q MMC_DLBVCNJ? m moge
mand ro X9 N

which is presently zoned [).[R ¢

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Develcih,ment Management. The undersigned, legal

T0 PERMT CONSTRUCTION OF A DWEMINEG ON A LOT WITH A Wi OF

=0 OF S5-FEET AND T0 PPPRIVE PN UND

9
situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat atta
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | >0L , > . ). < 204

ed hereto
LR

=R G I2ED LOT .

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

FProperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Address

Gity

Telephone No.

State

Attomey For Petitioner:

Zip Code

Name - Type of Print

Signature

Company

Address

City

Telephone No.

State

7/t (0%
o (¢

Zip Code

City

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

erjury, that l/we are the legal ownher(s) of the property which
Fst e subject of this Petitin%.

Legal Owner(s):

Choy MAjpcr

Name - Type gr Print
é ature 7

Name - Type of Print

Signature

_’Zﬁ«ﬁb'?-/"‘? Lxneolwv Mt 414 116746
Address

| Telephone No.
pMic. gf\ol 21249
tate Zlp Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Name
Address Teiephone No.
City Slate  Zip Code

OF U NLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
e 05N

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING, |

Reviewed By __D"I Date 22’ 17 ’1 Nes

(o7



. Richardson Enginaering, LLC

730 W. Padonia Road, Suite 101
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 410-560-1502, fax 410-560-0827

ZONING DESCRIPTION
2229 LINCOLN AVENUE
15TH: ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east side of Lincoln Avenue, a right- of-
way (50) feel wide at the distance of 0 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Geise Avenue, a right- of- way (40) feet wide. Being lot #1G in the
subdivision of J W Hinson as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #10, Tolio #97,

containing 11,937 Sq.Ft. or 0.274 Ac.+/-. Also known as 2229 Lincoln Avenue and located in
the 15", Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.

D5 -462 ~ A
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" "NOYICE OF ZONING
- HEARING-

The Zanlhg Commisglonar
of Baltimara County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act
antl Regulations of Balti-
more County will hold &
public Hearlhg in Towson,
Ma 'lq%gl_ on the ‘propary
identifled hareln a3 follows:
Case; #05-462-A .
2229 Lincoin Avente
East side of Lincoln Avenos
0 feet south of centarllne of
Gelse Avanus.
156th Election District
7th Counclimanle District
Legal Ownear{s):

Gary Maynor
Variance: to parmit con-
struction of a dwelling on a
lot with a width of 50 feet
in ligu of 55 fest and to ap-
prove an undersized lot, -
Hearing: Thursday, March
31, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in
Room 407, Gounty Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avo-
nug, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM WISEMAN
Zonirig Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handicapped  Accessible;
for specigl accommoda-
tions Please Caontact the
Zonlng Commissioner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-4386.

(2) -For informatlon con-
carning the File and/or
Hearig, Gontact the Zon-
ing Raview Office at {410)
887-3391.

37300 Mar17 43518

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

_ 3_“7] 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appeating

on __5 h 7] ,BO_DiL

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

1 Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

N3 ! Wm

.LEGAL ADVERTISING




Déepartment of Permits a.
Development Management

Baltimore County '

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jv., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

v y e e p
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708 fy)é (/ V/f’jjgﬁé‘{(/

Fre/oh 4

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propérty identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER; 05-462-A

2229 Lincoln Avenue

East side of Lincoln Avenue, O feet south of centeline of Geise Avenue
15" Election District—7"™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Gary Maynor

Variance to permit construction of a dwelling on a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu of 55 feet and
to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Thursday, March 31, 2005 at 10:00 a.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: Kim

C: Gary & Kristy Maynor, 2227 Lincoln Avenue Baltimore 21219
Patrick Richardson, 110 Old Padonia Rd., Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MARCH 16, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recyclad Papar



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requn'e that notice be given io the
general publlc!nelghbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an ugcomlng zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by postmg a sign on the property (respons;billty of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general mrculat:on in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: @5" %Q,ﬂ

Petitioner: M NO R
Address or Location: 88559  KINCOLN PANeE -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: MARK, RUTH

Address: K00 LQ@)I:» PNE-
PRI M B9

Telephone Number: MY A - ED(p - DSL}O

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



PLEASE SCHEDULE THESE TWO
HEARINGS FOR THE SAME DATE

05-461-A 2227 LINCOLN AVE.
05-462-A 2229 LINCOLN AVE.
THANKS.

DONNA



Department of Per{il}s and
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., C'ﬂufity Executive
Timothy M, Kotroco, Dirvecior

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 22, 2005

Gary Mayner
2227 Lincoln Avenue
Baitimore, Maryland 21219

Dear Mr. Mayner:
RE: Case Number: 05-462-A, 2229 Lincoin Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Developm*ent-Management; (PDM) on March 17, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. - |

If you need further information or have any questions, pliease do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency. | i
Very truly vaurs
I ‘ * |
‘ '

W. Carl Ricrpards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

%@ Prinled on Recycled Paper



Fire Department . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 23, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: March 21, 2005

Ttem

Non: 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455,457,
461, §

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

FPire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director I DATE: @) 11 I QDt')fa
Department of Permits and | Ef E B
Development Management A
PR ~ g 29
05
Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 ALy '
: » LAy 5 _.
Director, Office of Planning ﬁﬁj “’!G O Jﬂfﬁ f ;ﬁgg ” ¢ ’"’1;,3 fﬁ;}

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-461 and 5-462

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner ‘owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirerdents and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing
50-foot wide lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior {0 the issuance any bulldmg
permit. The proposed dwelling shail be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

e MasiiCoy
Division Chief: /7)/
Al

MAC/LL
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State Iﬁgwdy

Administration
Viaryland Department of Transpona’gion

Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary,
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no:objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

5hould you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Lagr y Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md. us). | |

Very truly yours,

7./

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering/Access Permits Division

My teiephone number/totl-free number is ?
Maryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Matyland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TC: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ' DATE: April 8,2005

Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy:@Acting Superviami
Bureau of Development Plans Review :

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 28, 2005
ltem No. 462

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
subject zoning item and we have the following comment (g) .

The minimum right of way width for all roads in Baltimore -
County 1is 40-foot. Setback shall be modified accordingly

i

DAK:CEN:clw
Cc: file
ZAC-TTEM NO 05-462 0328B82005.doc



.‘I'

-  BALT IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . | AT T
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT *
RV
et I i[u,-_}.-' ‘r.;-n!, E}
TO: Tim Kotroco ‘ |
J‘&N dad n
PDM . C 4005
'\T"dfﬁq}: II'J.I'F.';' } o
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr g9 SONRIR
DEPRM R Al H T
T v.‘f;r TQ :E*'H"IE‘
DATE: January 24, 2005 PEA )
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-285 { é/&‘ll

Address 2229 Lincoln Ave (Maynor Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 13, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

. Development of this property must comply with the Forest
- Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Mike Kulis Date: January 24, 2005

S\Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
2229 Lincoln Avenue; E/side Lincoln Avenue, .
0’ S ¢/line Geise Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Distticts
Legal Owner(s): Gary Maynor * FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Mark Ruth |
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
# 05-462-A
* # % * * X o " A " e * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appeatrance of People’s Counsel in the aiaove-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. W/[Q &
L UMM\ AN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore Caunty

Canole S, Qumdio
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Coutthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of March, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Gary Maynor, 2227 Lincoln Avénue, Baltimore, MD

21219, Petitionex(s).

RECEIVED @MW a)mwmﬂ-}

Lo | PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

]




Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Zoning Advisory Committee Members

Zoning Items 284 & 285 resulted in Case #05-284-A & 05-285-A.
Both hearings were held on February 1, 2005, and both cases were
dismissed. Due to a misunderstanding the petitioners did not attend the
hearings. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner and Director of Permits &
Development Management have agreed to reprocess the same requests
with new hearing numbers — new case — same requests.

Address | Old Case # New Case #
2227 Lincoln Avenue 05-284-A 05-461-A
2229 Lincoln Avenue 05-285-A 05-462-A



BALTIMORE COUNTY . PAGE 1 OF 1
SELE N/SEQUENCE~ NAME KEY

SELECT ACCOUNT OWN
ONE NAME K E Y NUMBER STREET LOCATION OCC MAY PAR LOT
2;;217
MAYNOR GARY MICHAEL 15-1505880060 LINCOLN AVE N 111 272 1G
MAYNOR GARY MICHAEL 15-1505880061 2227 LINCOLN AVE H 111 272 1G

NS-dba A

Fl1 = PAGE FOWARD B2 PAGE BACK F3 = RETURN ENTRY
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B39290 REAL PROPERTY DISPLAY

, * INTAKE SHEET VERIFICATTI@* .
NAME KEY: MAYNOR GARY MICHAELJR

ACCOUNT NO: 15 1505880060 10/23/1992
/17243/ 496 MAP PARCEL PT LT 1G W 50,08
30011 111 / 272 | | D . 00
PLAT: 10/ 97 HINSON: PLAT
PREMISE:
MAYNOR GARY MICHAEL, JR LINCOLN AVE
2227 LINCOLN AVE | 00000 .
BALT IMORE MD 21219  AREA: 11900.000 S F2V  BASE  CURRENT
LOT /BLOC 5 L: 23220 23220
1G/ / I: 0 0
T: 23220 23220
GEO : 82 GRID: 16 TX CL: PR: 0 0
USE : R TOWN: 000 EX ST: 0 CO PROP CD: 04 CB: 0 0
OWNR: N  ZONE: EX CL: 000 INC LIEN DT: | |
BPRUC: 00000 H OWN TX CRED: N REZN RL PR : PARTIAL EX
LETTER OF INTENT DT: CC ASMT DT CO 000 0
AG TAX DUE UNTIL: EXP DT : ST 000 0
FCMA EXT EXP DT : MU 000 0
TRANS FM: EVANS WILLIAM EDRIS 12/17/2002  /13621/ 228 |
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7Th1S D CC d, MADE THis 2ND day of December in the ysar Two Thousand Two by and between William'
Edris Evans and Carol Joyce Evans, patties of the first part, and Gary Michael Maynor, Jr., party of the second part,

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Thirty Eight Thotsand Dollars. and NO Cents.
($138,000.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey to the said:

party of the second part, as Sole Owner, his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, that patcel of ground
situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof

BEING the same parcel of ground which by deed dated Marchi22, 1999 and recorded am ong the Land Records

of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber SM No. 13621, folio 228 was granted and conveyed by William Edris -
Evans unto Willilam Edris Evans and Carol Joyce Evans, the Grantors herein. !

AFFIDAVIT OF INDIVIDUAL(S)
TO QUALIFY FOR TAX EXEMPTION FOR FIRST TIME MARYLAND HOMEBUYER(S)

Grantee(s) hereby make oath or affirm under penalties of petjury that the following statements are true:

1. The undersigned individuals and each of them has/have never before owned an interest in residential real property.
located in the State of Maryland; and i

2. the property described in the Deed to which this affidavit is attached is improved by a residence which will be
occupied as my/our principal residence; and

3. I/we am/are fully qualified to make this affidavit.

4, This affidavit is made to qualify Grantee(s) for benefits under TP section 13-203.

This is to certify the within instrument was prepared under the Supert;fsian of an Attorney duly admitied to
practice before the Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland |

A

|

F. Michael Grace

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, xi'aters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining,.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises {o the said party of the second part as Sole
Owner, his/her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done any;aut_, matter or’

thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; -f
and that they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
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- EXHIBIT A

TBcginning for the first thereof in the center of Lincoln Avenue, as the distance of 315-4/10 feet on the fifty
or south 5 degrees 30 minutes west 511-78/100 feet line of Lot "GI" as laid down on a plat filed in the case
of Cora A. Hinson vs. Mary Stanley Cremen, et al., running thence binding in the center of said Avenug
and on said line South 5 degtees 30 minutes West 50-6/100 feet, running thence for lines of division the
three following courses and distances, viz: South 81 degrees 36 minutes East 234-95/100 feet North 8 .
degrees 24 minutes West 50 feet and North 81 degrees 36 minutes West 237-47/100 feet to the place of

beginning. Containing 27/100 of an acre of land, more or less. Being known and designated as No. 2227
Lincoln Avenue; and ' :

Beginning for the second thereof in the center of Lincoln Avenue, at the end of the first or South 5 degrees
30 minutes West 150-2/100 feet line of that lot of ground which by deed dated March 5, 1942 and recotded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber CHK No. 1220, folio 34, was conveyed by Cota A,
Dunn and husband to Bruce E. Betts, running thence binding on the cénter of Lincoln Avenue South 5 .
degrees 30 minutes West 50-6/100 feet, more or less, to the end of the last or North 81 degrees 36 mimites
West 237-47/100 feet line of that lot of ground which by Deed dated February 18, 1946 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber RJS No. 1342, folio 503 was conveyed by Cora A.
Dunn and husband to Donald Stewart and wife, thence binding reversely on the last line of the Stewart
Deed and running South 81 degrees 36 minutes East 237-47/100 feet, thence running North 8 degrees 24
minutes East 50 feet to intersect the end of the second line of the aforementioned Deed from Dumn to Betts,

and thence binding on the Betts lot and running North 81 degrees 36 minutes West 240 feet to the place of
beginning,. '
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* WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantor(s) and Grantee(s).

Test: 7

(SEAL)

£ | F 4

L] 7 2\ (SEAL)

/7~ (SEAL)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
and Decermios—
I Hereby Certify, That on this 22 day of i, the year Two Thousand Two, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State of Maryland, County of Y i personally appeared William Edris Evans and Carol -
Joyce Evans and Gary Michael Maynor, Jr. known to me (ot satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names atc

subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and ig.sny presence signed and
sealed the same.

Ll T

PO
IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, I hereunto set ray hand and officia "s:a:l(,'l‘ ﬁ W /

£. ¢

obe f f’]‘
b ook ¥/
(=S

]

l_g f'.::l i.'—rt
My Commission Expires: 2 -"__l p{ i ) B

File Number: 10250WM

Return Deed To:

Gary Maynor

2227 Lincoln Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219
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